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CERTIFICATION

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. on
behalf of Mr. Aris Krimetz, for Wente Winery, which is located at 5565 Tesla Road,
Livermore, California to comply with the requirements of the Alameda County
Environmental Health Services and the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board for the Fourth Quarter 2006 groundwater monitoring event.

Mansour Sepehr, F’ﬁf)/.’, PiE.
Principal Hydrogeologist
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This monitoring report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering,
Inc. (SOMA) on behalf of Mr. Aris Krimetz, for Wente Winery, which is located at
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California. Figure 1 shows the location of the Site.

This report summarizes the results of the Fourth Quarter 2006 groundwater
monitoring event conducted at the Site on November 2, 2006. This report also
includes the laboratory analytical results on the groundwater samples.

A natural attenuation study was conducted during this monitoring event. The
objective of the natural attenuation study was to evaluate whether the petroleum
hydrocarbons found in the groundwater were biodegrading.

These activities were performed in accordance with the general guidelines of the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB) and the Alameda
County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS). Appendix A details the
groundwater monitoring procedures used during this monitoring event.

1.1  Site Description

West of the winery buildings is an enclosed maintenance and agricultural storage
area with a former underground storage tank (UST) pit that contained one gasoline
and one diesel UST. The USTs were replaced with three aboveground storage
tanks (ASTs), with a total capacity of 4,000 gallons. An on-site potable water
supply well provides backup potable drinking water and processed water for the
winery facility. This water supply well is located south of and presumably
upgradient from the former UST area.

1.2  Previous Activities and Investigations

In 1987, two fuel USTs were removed from the Site. There is no information
regarding the condition of the tank or evidence of leakage. In 1990, the ACEHS
issued a notice of violation (NOV) for discharging waste sludge into an open ditch
adjacent to a former steam-cleaning bay.

Clayton Environmental Consultants (Clayton) conducted a Phase | Environmental
Site Assessment of the maintenance and storage areas. The Phase | study
revealed the existence of the former USTs, former waste discharge area, and a
number of agricultural storage areas.

In 2003, Clayton performed a subsurface investigation at the Site to implement the
recommendations of the Phase | report. As shown in Figure 2, boreholes were
advanced near the ASTs and near other RECs. The study indicated that a fuel
release in the former UST area impacted the groundwater. In the former steam-
cleaning bay, gasoline and motor oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons were detected
in the groundwater. Figure 2 illustrates the locations of the soil borings.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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Wente then retained SOMA to review Clayton’s report. SOMA subsequently
submitted a workplan that included a vicinity well survey, a regional hydrogeologic
study, and an additional site characterization. The site characterization included
sampling and evaluating the water quality of the on-site water supply well, installing
monitoring wells, and additional lithologic characterization to better define the
shallow/perched water-bearing zone.

On May 5, 2005, SOMA oversaw Woodward Drilling (Woodward) install three
monitoring wells, MW-1 through MW-3, as shown in Figure 2. On May 20, 2005,
Woodward developed the newly installed wells.

On June 24, 2005, SOMA oversaw Woodward drill two confirmatory boreholes
(B-9 and B-10). The purpose of this investigation was to confirm the presence of
petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil and groundwater next to the former USTs and
to evaluate the current soil and groundwater conditions in close proximity of the
former steam cleaning area. The results of this investigation are presented in
SOMA'’s report entitled “Phase I: Soil and Groundwater Investigation, Wente
Winery, at 5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California,” dated July 25, 2005.

1.3 Regional Hydrogeologic Features

The subject site is located in the Livermore Valley Groundwater Basin (LVGB).
The LVGB consists of a structural trough that is an important source of irrigation
water for the Livermore Valley. In the western part of the basin up to 40 feet of clay
caps these water-bearing sediments. The water-bearing zone is predominantly a
permeable unit consisting of sand and gravel in a clayey sand matrix. The
potentiometric surface of valley-fill groundwater near the Site is at approximately
20 to 30 feet below ground surface (bgs).

The groundwater flow in the valley-fill and underlying Livermore Formations is to
the northwest/north. The nearby water supply wells west of and presumably
downgradient from the Site are potentially exposed to the on-site contaminant
plume.

There is one on-site well and five wells in the properties immediately west of and
presumably downgradient from the Site. North/northeast of and presumably
up/cross gradient from the subject site there are seven wells within 2,000 feet of
the investigation area. Approximately 1,800 feet south of the Site there is another
water supply well. Available records indicate that six of the seven wells located
north/northeast of and within 2,000 feet of the Site may be used as drinking water
wells.

2.0 Results

The following sections provide the results of the field measurements and laboratory
analyses for the November 2, 2006 groundwater monitoring event.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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2.1 Field Measurements

Table 1 presents the depths to groundwater, as well as the corresponding
groundwater elevations for the monitoring wells. The depths to groundwater
ranged from 8.97 feet in well MW-1 to 9.39 feet in well MW-3. The corresponding
groundwater elevations ranged from 606.19 feet in well MW-1 to 607.93 feet in well
MW-3.

The groundwater elevation contour map is displayed in Figure 3. The groundwater
flows north to northwesterly across the Site, at a gradient of approximately
0.009 feet/feet. The flow direction has remained consistent; however, the
groundwater gradient has increased.

Refer to Table 1 for the historical site-wide groundwater elevation trends.

The field notes in Appendix B show the detailed measurements of the physical and
chemical parameters of the groundwater for each well during this monitoring event.
The more positive the redox potential of an electron acceptor, the more
energetically favorable is the reaction utilizing that electron acceptor. The most
energetically preferred electron acceptor for redox reactions is dissolved oxygen
(DO). Evaluating the distribution of electron acceptors can provide evidence of
where and to what extent hydrocarbon biodegradation is occurring.

DO concentrations ranged from 4.76 mg/L in well MW-3 to 5.68 mg/L in the off-site
supply well. Oxygen reduction potential (ORP) showed positive redox potentials
throughout the Site. As previously noted, positive redox potentials are more
energetically favorable in utilizing electron acceptors during chemical reactions.
This promotes the removal of organic mass from the contaminated groundwater by
indigenous bacteria in the subsurface during the release of the transfer of
electrons.

2.2  Sampling of Off-Site Well at 5443 Tesla Road

SOMA'’s field personnel began extracting groundwater from the off-site supply well
using the downhole pump within the well. During the purging activities, the
groundwater was measured for parameters such as DO, pH, temperature, EC, and
ORP using a Hanna HI-9828 multi-parameter instrument. Turbidity was measured
using a Hanna HI-98703 portable turbidimeter. The equipment was calibrated at
the Site using standard solutions and procedures provided by the manufacturer.

A groundwater sample was collected when all of the field parameters stabilized.
This occurred when approximately 30 gallons of groundwater had been purged.
The field measurements taken from the supply well during purging activities are
shown in Appendix B.

Based on the information supplied by Wente, the total depth of this off-site well is

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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125 feet bgs. In 1972 the pump was installed at 100 feet bgs. The water from this
well is used solely for irrigation of the vineyards. The letter referencing the off-site
supply well and piping diagram of the pump are included in Appendix C.

2.3 Laboratory Analysis

The historical total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d), total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPH-
mo), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and Methyl
tertiary Butyl Ether (MtBE) groundwater analytical results are shown in Table 1.

All TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-mo, BTEX, and MtBE -constituents were below the
laboratory reporting limit throughout the Site.

Table 2 shows the analytical results for gasoline oxygenates and lead scavengers.
All gasoline oxygenates and lead scavengers were below the laboratory reporting
limit in all of the groundwater samples collected during this monitoring event.

Table 3 shows the historical concentrations of volatile organic compounds (VOCS)
in the groundwater. Tetrachloroethene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane, Cis-1,2-
dichloroethene, Trans-1,2-dichloroethene, vinyl chloride, 1,2-Dichloropropane, and
1,1-Dichloroethene were all below the laboratory reporting limit in all of the
groundwater samples collected during this monitoring event. All other VOCs were
also below the laboratory reporting throughout the Site.

Table 4 shows the historical concentrations of metals in the groundwater.
Cadmium, chromium, lead, and nickel were all below the laboratory reporting limit
in the samples collected from both supply wells. Zinc was detected at 1,300 ug/L in
the off-site supply well and was below the laboratory reporting limit in the on-site
supply well.

Appendix D includes the laboratory report and chain-of-custody (COC) form for this
monitoring event.

3.0 Conclusions and Recommendations

The results of the Fourth Quarter 2006 groundwater monitoring event can be
summarized as follows:

e The groundwater flow direction has remained north to northwesterly
across the Site.

e Based on the results of the bio-attenuation study, indigenous bacteria
have effectively removed organic mass from the impacted groundwater
in the subsurface. This is evidenced by the high DO levels and positive
redox potentials observed throughout the Site.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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e All tested analytes were below the laboratory reporting limit throughout
the Site, with the exception of zinc, which was detected in the off-site
supply well.

e Based on the Cal DHS primary MCL level for drinking water screening
levels for human toxicity, zinc has a rating of 5,000 ug/L. Based on this
criteria, the zinc level detected in the off-site well was well below this
level.

e During previous monitoring events, chlorinated solvents, which included
chloromethane and chloroethane, were detected in the groundwater.
However, during this monitoring event, no chlorinated solvents were
detected.

e Based on the previous detection of tetrahydrofuran in the off-site supply
well, on August 23, 2006 the ACEHS requested analysis of this
compound. However, tetrahydrofuran was not detected in either of the
supply wells during this monitoring.

Based on the results of this monitoring event, SOMA recommends that a No
Further Action status be adopted in connection with the groundwater petroleum
hydrocarbon and VOC contamination at this site. Upon concurrence from the
ACEHS, all site wells will be properly decommissioned by SOMA.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results

Hydrocarbons, BTEX, & MtBE
Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

Monitoring Top' of Depth to Groundvyater TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo | Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MtBE

well Date Casing Groundwater Elevation (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) benzene Xylenes (ug/L)
(feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L) (ng/L)

MW-1 5/20/2005 615.16 6.10 609.06 <200 <50 320YZ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5

9/13/2005 615.16 9.19 605.97 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5

11/28/2005 | 615.16 8.90 606.26 <50 150 YZ <300 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5

2/13/2006 615.16 6.29 608.87 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5

5/5/2006 615.16 5.23 609.93 <50 70 HY <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

8/15/2006 615.16 7.54 607.62 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/2/2006 615.16 8.97 606.19 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW-2 5/20/2005 616.03 6.69 609.34 <200 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5

9/13/2005 616.03 9.30 606.73 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5

11/28/2005 | 616.03 9.20 606.83 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5

2/13/2006 616.03 6.52 609.51 <50 76.5 % 657 2% <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5

5/5/2006 616.03 5.58 610.45 <50 50 HY <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

8/15/2006 616.03 8.09 607.94 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/2/2006 616.03 9.00 607.03 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW-3 5/20/2005 617.32 7.04 610.28 <200 680 <300 <0.5 1.58 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5

9/13/2005 617.32 9.61 607.71 <50 300Y <300 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5

11/28/2005 | 617.32 9.60 607.72 <50 150 YZ <300 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5

2/13/2006 617.32 7.06 610.26 <50 <50 322 0% <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5

5/5/2006 617.32 5.94 611.38 <50 61 HY <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

8/15/2006 617.32 8.53 608.79 <50 76 HY <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/2/2006 617.32 9.39 607.93 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

B-9 6/24/2005 NA NA NA | 1,850,000 | 540,000LY | <24,000 | 3,820 | 114,000 | 40,400 | 177,700 | <462

B-10 6/24/2005 NA NA NA | <200 | <50 | <300 | <05 | 423 | 110 | 403 | <05

Onsite Supply

well 5/20/2005 NS NM NC <200 <50 <300 <0.5 0.85 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5

11/28/2005 NS NM NC <50 100 YZ <300 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5

2/13/2006 NS NM NC <50 91.8 <250 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5

5/5/2006 NS NM NC <50 52Y <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

8/15/2006 NS NM NC <50 95YZ <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/2/2006 NS NM NC <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results

Hydrocarbons, BTEX, & MtBE
Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

Monitoring Top' of Depth to Groundvyater TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total MtBE
well Date Casing Groundwater Elevation (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) benzene Xylenes (ug/L)
(feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L) (ng/L)
Offsite
Supply Well 5/20/2005 NS NM NC <200 <50 <300 0.77 1.08 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
11/28/2005 NS NM NC <5,380 120YZ <300 <53.8 <215 <53.8 <108 <53.8
1/16/2006 NS 9.65 NC <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/13/2006 NS NM NC <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
5/5/2006 NS NM NC <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/15/2006 NS NM NC <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/2006 NS NM NC <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Notes:
1) The wells were installed on May 5, 2005 and developed by Woodward Drilling on May 20, 2005.
2) A grab sample was collected after the well development on May 20, 2005.
3) A grab sample was also collected from the water well, southeast of the water stoarge units on May 20, 2005.
4) The wells were surveyed by Harrington Surveys of Walnut Creek, CA on June 5, 2005.
5) A grab sample was collected from the borings on June 24, 2005.
6) The groundwater elevation for the May 2005 sampling was based on the survey data of Harrington Surveys.
7) The supply wells were first added to the quarterly events in the Fourth Quarter 2005.
The off-site water supply well was re-sampled on January 16, 2006, based on the directive of Alameda County Environmental Health Dpt.
Tetrahydrofuran was detected at 19,700 ug/L and chloroethane was detected at 380 ug/L during the 4Q05 Monitoring Event.
NA: Not Applicable. B-9 and B-10 are boring locations and are not surveyed.
NC: Not calculated.
NM: Not Measured
NS: Not surveyed. The onsite well is a private well.

TPH-d: Total hydrocarbons as diesel
TPH-g: Total hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-mo:Total hydrocarbons as motor oil

H:

L:
Y:
7
<

D35:
D06:

Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quanitation
Lighter weight hydrocarbons contributed to the quanitation
Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
Sample exhibits unknown single peaks or peaks.
Not Detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

Sample does not display fuel pattern. Sample contains several discrete peaks. (1Q06 diesel)
Sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble fuel standard used for quantitation. (1Q06, motor oil)
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Table 2
Historical Groundwater Analytical Results

Gasoline Oxygenates & Lead Scavengers
Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

Monitoring Date TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Well (no/L) (no/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)
MW-1 9/13/2005 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0

2/13/2006 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0
5/5/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/15/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2 9/13/2005 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0
2/13/2006 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0
5/5/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/15/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 9/13/2005 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0
2/13/2006 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0
5/5/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/15/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Analytical Results

Gasoline Oxygenates & Lead Scavengers
Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

Monitoring Date TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Well (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
Onsite 11/28/2005 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0
Supply Well
2/13/2006 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0
5/5/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/15/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Offsite {1 280005| <269 <53.8 <53.8 <215 <53.8 <215
Supply Well
1/16/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/13/2006 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0
5/5/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/15/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Notes:

1) A grab sample was collected after well development on May 20, 2005.

2) The supply wells were first added to the quarterly events in the Fourth Quarter 2005.
The off-site water supply well was re-sampled on January 16, 2006, based
on the directive of Alameda County Environmental Health Dpt. Tetrahydrofuran was detected at
19,700 ug/L and chloroethane was detected at 380 ug/L during the 4Q05 Monitoring Event.

<: Not Detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

Gasoline Oxygenates: Lead Scavengers:
TBA: tertiary Butyl Alcohol EDB: 1,2-Dibromoethane
DIPE: Di-Isopropyl Ether 1,2-DCA: 1,2-Dichloroethane

ETBE: Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether
TAME: Methyl tertiary Amyl Ether
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Table 3
Historical Analytical Results For Volatile Organic Compound

Analyses in Groundwater Samples
Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

Monitoring Date PCE TCE cis-1,2-DCE | trans-1,2-DCE | Vinyl Chloride | 1,2-DCP 1,1-DCE
Well (/L) | (ng/L) (rg/L) (ng/L) (rg/L) (rg/L) (ng/L)
MW-1 9/13/2005 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

2/13/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5/5/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/15/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2 9/13/2005 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/13/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5/5/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/15/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 9/13/2005 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/13/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5/5/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/15/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 3
Historical Analytical Results For Volatile Organic Compound

Analyses in Groundwater Samples
Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

Monitoring Date PCE TCE cis-1,2-DCE | trans-1,2-DCE | Vinyl Chloride | 1,2-DCP 1,1-DCE
Well (/L) | (ng/L) (rg/L) (ng/L) (rg/L) (rg/L) (ng/L)
Onsite
Supply Well| 11/28/2005 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/13/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5/5/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/15/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Offsite
Supply Well | 11/28/2005| <53.8 <53.8 <53.8 <53.8 <53.8 <53.8 <53.8
1/16/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/13/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5/5/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/15/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Notes:

1) A grab sample was collected after well development on May 20, 2005. However, the first time

volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were analyzed was during the Third Quarter 2005 monitoring event.
2) The supply wells were first added to the quarterly events in the Fourth Quarter 2005.

The off-site water supply well was re-sampled on January 16, 2006, based on the directive

of Alameda County Environmental Health Dpt.Tetrahydrofuran was detected at 19,700 ug/L

and chloroethane was detected at 380 ug/L during the 4Q05 Monitoring Event.
<: Not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

Volatile organic compounds (VOCSs)

PCE: tetrachloroethene TCE: 1,1,1-trichloroethane
cis-1,2-DCE: cis-1,2-dichloroethene trans-1,2-DCE: trans-1,2-dichloroethene
vinyl chloride 1,2-DCP: 1,2-dichloropropane
1,1-DCE: 1,1-dichloroethene
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Table 4

Historical Groundwater Analytical Results

Metals
Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

Monitoring Date Cadmium | Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
Well (no/L) (no/L) (no/L) (no/L) (no/L)
MW-1 9/13/2005 <5.0 <10 <3.0 <20 27
MW-2 | 9/13/2005 | <5.0 | <10 | <30 | <20 | 23
MW-3 | 9/13/2005 | <5.0 | <10 | <30 | <20 | <20
B-10 | 6/24/2005 | 12 | 930 | 82 | 3600 | 800
Onsite  f,,78/2005 <5.0 <10 <3.0 <20 62

Supply Well

2/13/2006 <5.0 <10 <3.0 <20 <20
5/5/2006 <5.0 <10 26 <20 <20
8/15/2006 <5.0 <10 <3.0 34 60
11/2/2006 <5.0 <10 <3.0 <20 <20
Offsite 111 128/2005 <5.0 <10 <3.0 <20 830
Supply Well
1/16/2006 <5.0 <10 8.30 <20 650
2/13/2006 <5.0 15 <3.0 <20 1700
5/5/2006 <5.0 <10 26 <20 750
8/15/2006 <5.0 <10 <3.0 <20 1,200
11/2/2006 <5.0 <10 <3.0 <20 1,300
Notes:

1) Metals were tested at boring B-10 on June 24, 2005.

2) Due to the results from B-10, the Alameda County Environmental Health Services
requested that SOMA further analyze the wells for metals in a letter dated Sept. 19, 2005.
SOMA collected grab samples from the wells on September 29, 2005.

3) The only time metals were tested in wells MW-1 to MW-3 was in the Third Quarter 2005.

4) The supply wells were first added to the quarterly events in the Fourth Quarter 2005.

The off-site water supply well was re-sampled on January 16, 2006, based on the directive
of Alameda County Environmental Health Dpt.Tetrahydrofuran was detected at 19,700 ug/L
and chloroethane was detected at 380 ug/L during the 4Q05 Monitoring Event.

<: Not Detected above the laboratory reporting limit.




Appendix A

SOMA'’s Groundwater Monitoring Procedures

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



Field Activities

On November 2, 2006, SOMA'’s field crew conducted a groundwater monitoring
event in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the Alameda County
Environmental Health Services and the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board. Figure 2 shows the locations of the wells.

Water Level Measurements

On November 2, 2006, a total of three monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-3) were
measured for depth to groundwater. On November 2, 2006, additional field
measurements and grab groundwater samples were collected from all of the
monitoring wells, as well as, an onsite supply well and off-site supply well.

Prior to measuring the groundwater depth at each monitoring well, equalization
with the surrounding aquifer was achieved. The well cap was removed from each
well, and the pressure in each well was then allowed to dissipate. This allowed for
a more stable water table level within the well. After a few minutes, and once the
water level in the well stabilized, the depth to groundwater in each monitoring well
was measured from the top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electric
sounder.

The depth to groundwater in each monitoring well was measured from the top of
the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electric sounder. Harrington Surveys
Inc., of Walnut Creek, surveyed the Site on June 3, 2005. The survey datum was
based on an elevation of 566.57 NAVD 88. Top of casing elevation data and the
depth to groundwater in each monitoring well was used to calculate the
groundwater elevation.

The survey data is included in Appendix B for the monitoring wells. The survey was
conducted to comply with EDF requests for electronic reporting of data to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Database.

Purging and Field Measurements

Prior to collecting samples, each well, with the exception of the supply wells, was
purged using a battery operated 2-inch diameter pump (Model ES-60 DC). During
the purging activities, the groundwater was measured for parameters such as DO,
pH, temperature, EC, and the ORP using a Hanna HI-9828 multi-parameter
instrument. Turbidity was measured using a Hanna HI-98703 portable turbidimeter.
The equipment was calibrated at the Site using standard solutions and procedures
provided by the manufacturer. At the supply wells, groundwater was extracted
using an active pump within the well.

The pH of groundwater has an effect on the activity of microbial populations in the
groundwater. The groundwater temperature affects the metabolic activity of

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



bacteria. The groundwater conductivity (EC) is directly related to the concentration
of ions in solution.

There is a strong correlation between the turbidity level and the biological oxygen
demand of natural water bodies. The main purpose for checking the turbidity level
is to provide a general overview of the extent of the suspended solids in the
groundwater.

ORP (oxidation reduction potential) is the measure of the potential for an oxidation
or reduction process to occur. In the oxidation process a molecule or ion loses one
or several electrons. In the reduction process a molecule or ion gains one or
several electrons. The unit of the redox potential is the Volt or m-Volt. The most
important redox reaction in petroleum contaminated groundwater is the oxidation of
petroleum hydrocarbons in the presence of bacteria and free molecular oxygen.
Because the solubility of O, in water is low (9 mg/L at 25 °C and 11 mg/L at 5 °C),
and because the rate of O, replenishment in subsurface environments is limited,
DO can be entirely consumed, when the oxidation of only a small amount of
petroleum hydrocarbons occurs.

Oxidation of petroleum hydrocarbons can still occur, when all the dissolved O in
the groundwater is consumed, however, the oxidizing agents (i.e., the constituents
that undergo reduction) now become NO3;, MnO,, Fe (OH)s, SO,* and others
(Freeze and Cherry, 1979). As these oxidizing agents are consumed, the
groundwater environment becomes more and more reduced. If the process
proceeds far enough, the environment may become so strongly reduced that the
petroleum hydrocarbons may undergo anaerobic degradation, resulting in the
production of methane and carbon dioxide. The concept of oxidation and reduction
in terms of changes in oxidation states is illustrated below.

Oxidation
(Eh, mV)

v

A

Reduction

The purging of the wells continued until the parameters for DO, pH, temperature,
EC, turbidity, and redox stabilized or three casing volumes were purged.

Sampling

On November 2, 2006, for sampling purposes, after purging, a disposable
polyethylene bailer was used to collect sufficient samples from each monitoring

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



well for laboratory analyses. Samples from the supply wells were collected using
the active downhole pumps.

The groundwater sample was transferred to five 40-mL VOA vials and preserved
with hydrochloric acid. The vials were then sealed to prevent the development of
air bubbles within the headspace. The groundwater sample was also transferred
into a one-liter non-preserved amber glass container. The groundwater samples
from each supply well were further transferred into a 250-milliliter poly container.
All groundwater samples were placed in an ice chest along with a chain of custody
(COC) form. On November 2, 2006, upon completion of the monitoring event,
SOMA'’s field crew delivered the groundwater samples to Curtis and Tompkins in
Berkeley, California.

Laboratory Analysis

Curtis and Tompkins, a state certified laboratory, analyzed the groundwater
samples at both the monitoring wells and supply wells for TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-mo,
BTEX, MtBE, gasoline oxygenates, lead scavengers, and volatile organic
compounds (VOCs). The supply wells were further monitored for metals.

EPA Method 5030B was used to prepare the samples for TPH-g, BTEX, MtBE,
gasoline oxygenates, lead scavengers, and VOCs; and analyzed using EPA
Method 8260B. EPA Method 3520C was used to prepare the samples for TPH-d
and TPH-mo; and analyzed using Method 8015B. To reduce matrix interference,
during TPH-d and TPH-mo testing, the sample extract has undergone silica gel
clean-up method 3630C.

Metals, which included cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc were prepared
using EPA Method 3010A and analyzed using EPA Method 6010B. The metals
were also filtered at the laboratory to verify a more accurate reading.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



Appendix B

Table of Elevations & Coordinates on Monitoring Wells
Measured by Harrington Surveys, Inc.,
and
Field Measurements of Physical, Chemical, & Biodegradation
Parameters of the Groundwater Samples

at Time of Sampling

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



Harrington Surveys Inc.
Land Surveying & Mapping

2278 Larkey Lane, Walnut Creek, Ca. 94597 Phone (925)935-7228 Fax (925)935-5118
Cell (925)788-7359 E-Mail (ben5132@pacbell.net)

SOMA ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING JUNE 05, 2005
2680 BISHOP DR. # 203 :
SAN RAMON, CA. 94583

ATTN: ELENA

5565 TESLA ROAD,
LIVERMORE CA.

SURVEY REPORT

CONTROLING POINTS FOR SURVEY:

CALIFORNIA HPGN MONUMENT 04 FL, CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM, ZONE 3.
NAD 83. NORTH 2,085,087.52 - EAST 6,213,127.18, LAT. N37°42’56.31172"
W121°42’18.00018".

ELEVATION 566.57, NAVD 88,

CALIFORNIA HPGN MONUMENT 04 FK, CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM, ZONE 3.
NORTH 2,055,842.44 - EAST 6,189,298.07, LAT N37°38°02.07933”,
W121°47°09.51080”

ELEVATION 637.80NAVD 88,

INSTRUMENTATION:
TRIMBLE GPS, MODEL 5800 AND LEICA TCA 1800, 1” HORZ. & VERT.
OBSERVATION: EPOCH = 180.

FIELD SURVEY: JUNE 03, 2005.

BEN HARRINGTON
PLS 5132




MONITORING WELLS HARRINGTON SURVEYS INC.

5565 TESLA RD. 2278 LARKEY LANE, WALNUT CREEK CA.

LIVERMORE, CA. __ 925-935-7228

PT. # [NORTH EAST ELEV. = [LATITUDE LONGITUDE

1 [2085287.52  6213127.18 [566.57 37942'56.31176"'N__ [121942'18.00017"W__|FD. 04 FL HPGN
2 [2085287.52  [6213127.18 |566.57 37042'56.31175'N__[12142'18.00016"W__|FD. 04 FL HPGN
10 [2066759.37  [6206469.09 |615.16 37839'52.28484'N _ [121943'37.83506"W__[MW-1V N. PVC
11 |2066759.71  [6206469.01 [615.52 37839'52.28825"'N_ [121243'37.83609"W__|[MW-1 PUNCH N RIM
12 |2066753.85  [6206471.51 [615.55 37©39'52.23057"N__ [121243'37.80414"W__[BLG COR
13 |2066753.67  |6206512.16 [615.56 37939'52.23412'N_ [121943'37.29847"W__|BLG COR
14 |2066628.15  [6206469.65 |616.03 37839'50.98763"N__ [121¢43'37.80672"W__[MW-2 V N. PVC
15 |2066628.55  [6206469.61 |616.38 37839'50.99158"N  [121¢43'37.80724"W__|[MW-2 PUNCH N. RIM
16 |2066632.94  [6206516.64 |616.48 37239'51.04109"'N _ [121¢43'37.22314'W_|5.0 E BLG COR
17 |2066600.85  |6206566.19 |617.32 37239'50.73030"N_ [121943'36.60162"W__|[MW-3 V N. PVC
18 [2066601.16  [6206566.10 |617.54 37939'50.73332"'N_ [121943'36.60286"W__|[MW-3 PUNCH N. RIM
19 [2066610.25  |6206564.10 [617.64 37239'50.82300"N _ [121943'36.62917"W__|FC COR
20 [2066604.40 |6206549.81 |617.66 37939'50.76325"'N_ [121243'36.80598"W _|FC COR
21 [2066629.00  |6206539.65 [617.75 37939'51.00516"N__[121943'36.93629"W__|FC COR
22 [2066634.86  |6206554.19 [617.86 37839'51.06493"N__ [121043'36.75646"W _|[FC COR
3 [2080138.47 [6208815.78 |552.46 37942'04.85555"N _ [121943'10.81967"W__[FD. Z 927
4 [2080138.48 [6208815.77 [552.45 37242'04.85566"'N _ [121943'10.81976"W__[FD. Z 927
5 [2055842.44 [6189298.07 |637.79 37238'02.07930"N_ [121947'09.51084"W __|FD. .4 FK HPGN
6 [2055842.43 [6189298.07 |637.82 37238'02.07924"N_ [121947'09.51088"W__|FD. .4 FK HPGN
7 |2066813.66  [6206542.08 |615.00 37239'52.83104'N_ [121043'36.93627"W _[SET RB\GATE
8 [2066813.64 [6206542.08 [614.98 37239'52.83084"N _ [121943'36.93616"W __|SET RB\GATE
9 [2066806.93 [6206470.38 [615.04  [37839'52.75518"N [121043'37.82678"W_[SET 6.0 NW YARD
23 [2066806.93  [6206470.38 [615.07 37239'52.75523"N_ [121943'37.82680"W _|SET 6.0 NW YARD

JOB#2528
6-05-05
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ENVIRONIMMENTAL ERNGINEERING, INC

Well No.: 2 Project No.: 2841

Casing Diameter: = inch Address: Wente Vineyards
Depth of Well: /S ft 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Top of Casing Elevation: /5106 ft Date: 11/2/06

Depth to Groundwater: K97 ft Sampler: Tony Perini
Groundwater Elevation: Gvéb. 17

Water Column Height: 6,032 ft

Purged Volume: g gallons

Purging Method: Bailer O Pump B~

Sampling Method: Bailer 2 Pump O

Color: No r.d Yes O Describe

Sheen: No g Yes [ Describe

Odor: No E/ Yes [ Describe

Field Measurements:

Time Volume D.O. pH Temp E.C. Turb. ORP
(gallons) mg/L °C (uSfem) | NTU

[ 2.0 (77 Skl Ly e/

/213 @ i =2 Foo | 1943 | 1ol | 9972 | 3¢
/208 P o Sy zpc | /89 | o3| 128 | 2
f2:22 (m & Y.22| 740 19.96 | l6o5"| s42 | 22
/2127 fm g 7.3 | 239 | 1897| 7406| 32.7 | 34
(223 [ L

Notes:
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FINvIRONMMEINTAL EFRNGINEERIICG, INC

Well No.: W~ 2 Project No.: 2841

Casing Diameter: 2- inch Address: Wente Vineyards
Depth of Well: o S oo it 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Top of Casing Elevation: el 03 ft Date: 11/2/06

Depth to Groundwater: 92.00 ft Sampler: Tony Perini
Groundwater Elevation: (o7 3 ft

Water Column Height: 6. 09 ft

Purged Volume: ‘f gallons

Purging Method: Bailer O Pump &

Sampling Method: Bailer =& Pump O

Color: No O Yes @ Describe ﬂ?w.réé
Sheen: No & Yes O Describe

Odor: No I’_‘l/ Yes O Describe

Field Measurements:

Time Volume D.O. pH Temp E.C. Turb. ORP
(gallons) ma/L °Cc (wSfem) | NTU
2 sl 12 LAYl ve VA
/2. 7T P 2 | Yl 20 | squl | 0| 34T | 6/
Nz o 1w | 2.0 1972 | I5es | p&Y |
/05 7 ~Lemflles

Notes:
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EINVWIRCONPAENTAL EINCGINEERIDNCG, INC

Well No.: Wt 3 Project No.: 2841

Casing Diameter: 2 inch Address: Wente Vineyards
Depth of Well: /3. Yo 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Top of Casing Elevation: @/7 32 ft Date: 11/2/06

Depth to Groundwater: .27 ft Sampler: Tony Perini
Groundwater Elevation: ev7. 72 ft

Water Column Height: .0/

Purged Volume: 7 gallons

Purging Method: Bailer O Pump =

Sampling Method: Bailer IZI/ Pump 0O

Color: No O Yes [@ Describe &/aoqé/
Sheen: No &~ Yes O Describe

Odor: No &~ Yes O Describe

Field Measurements:

Time Volume D.O. pH Temp E.C. Turb. ORP
(gallons) mg/L °C (uSfcm) [ NTU
(227 f77 LS Aes o s B 7
/230 /™ 2- | S0t 77| 1966 | Jlrd | 797 | 72
¢33 o o/ 450 | 726 | 2029 | 8 | /U | //7
/38 77 7 | V7 | 229 |ALo3 | /05| 63.07| /7
[y P 7 @3?6%%

Notes:
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ErNWIRONPAENTAOL. ENGINEERERIBNCG, IDWNC

Well No.: é’rfj}z J‘hﬂf//? uac,’// Project No.: 2841

S
Casing Diameter: i inch Address: Wente Vineyards
Depth of Well: Y ft 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Top of Casing Elevation: S ft Date: 11/2/06
Depth to Groundwater: //M ft Sampler: Tony Perini
Groundwater Elevation: v e ft
Water Column Height: 7t
Purged Volume: 28 gallons
Purging Method: Bailer O Pump =
Sampling Method: Bailer O Pump &
Color: No & Yes O Describe
Sheen: No & Yes O Describe

/ :

Odor: No & Yes O Describe

Field Measurements:

Time Volume D.O. pH Temp E.C. Turb. ORP
(gallons) mg/L °C (uSfem) | NTU
P52 Br? Aokl Pregiay reel)

95l 7 £ B ez /830 (tire | J6b | 0%
Y B ¢ oo | 202 1t |2 6y | (e
/[ 45 A 24 |\ 56| Zeo | /229 | /524 | 2.92| 2
1110 3% 28 |28 oo | /7490 | 9| £99 | 74
N i et ety

Notes:

e not caludetts S 2T rsveyes
,q/ﬂ?fda'{" g furtd
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ENVIRCOINMFMMEMNTAL ENGINEERIPNCG, IRC

Well No.: fﬂjizf%/é’ welt Project No.: 2841
Casing Diameter: — inch Address: Wente Vineyards
Depth of Well: nr¥7 ft 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Top of Casing Elevation: 5 ft Date: 11/2/06
Depth to Groundwater: A Sampler: Tony Perini
Groundwater Elevation: Ve ft
Water Column Height: 7 ft
Purged Volume: 2¢  gallons
Purging Method: Bailer O Pump zdl
. . —
Sampling Method: Bailer O Pump
Color: No =~ Yes 0O Describe
Sheen: No = Yes 0O Describe
Odor: No ug Yes 0O Describe
Field Measurements:
Time Volume D.O. pH Temp E.C. Turb. ORP
(gallons) mg/L °C (rSfem) | NTU
257 Aoy N LAy e
/003 G & |\ rxtztr | /206 | 52| 200|302
[0 08 Y b | STpa | 228 | 1839 | S22\ 07| 229
A, /4 L | sge| | L2 | UY2 LS | /58
019 A 30 |5.68 ! 248\ (82 |yl 297 /2
(972 e WZ/‘Z?/%
Notes:
oot caluihito St s uiepes

A= ot regduts




Appendix C

Specifications for Off-site well at 5443 Tesla Road

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



5443 Tesia Roud Page | of |

Mansour Sepshr

From: Aris Krimetz [aris@wentevinsyards.com]
Sent:  Thursday, February 16, 2006 5:06 PM
To: Mansour Sepehr (E-mail)

Subject: 5443 Tesla Road

Mansour-

According to documenis provided by the previous owner, the total depih of the well is 125', and the pump is at
100, It was installed about 1972 by the previous owner. We only re-plped on the well discharge side and
connected it to the irrgation system, removing it from the potable system when we purchased the property in
1995/36. The potable water for the property is supplied from a municipal source.

Aris Krimetz

Director of Engineering
Wents Vineyards

5565 Tesla Road
Livarmore, CA 94550
Office: 825 456 2313

Cell: 8255189010

arisk @wentevineyards.com
www.wanisvineyards.com

217/2006
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Appendix D

Chain of Custody Form and Laboratory Report

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



Curﬁs & Tompkins, Lfd-: Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

ANALYTTIOCAL REPORT

Prepared for:

SOMA Env1ronmenta1 Englneerlng Inc
6620 Owens Dzr. ' :
1 Buite A _
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Date: 29-NOV-06
Lab Job Number: 150537
Project ID: 2841
Location: 5565 Tegla Rd, Livermore

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's degignee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
gsamples which were submitted for analysis.

—
Reviewed by: ///iﬁQQOéjjzii/ﬁzi

rohngVM&yéger "”1\
i 4
i

/ 4 h 5
Reviewed by: 1/& {”‘- ﬂf /{2 X é;

| eratlonq/Manager
\
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 190537

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
Project: 2841

Location: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore

Reguest Date: 11/02/06

Sampleg Received: i1/02/06

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for five water
gamples, requested for the above referenced project on 11/02/06. The samples
were received cold and intact.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B) :

No analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Metals (EPA 6010B) :
No analytical problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1




CHAIN OF CUSTODY Page_ £ of ¥/
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 ~ D
2323 Fifth Street caTLoam# |0 éf?/ ;
Berkeley, CA 94710 o)
(510)486-0900 Phone ) g
(510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: o5tV SEX </ _ =
7] O
Project No: 2841 Report To: Tony Perini o ?2
Lo ]
Q
Project Name: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore Company : SOMA Environmental § o3
= W}
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone: 925-734-6400 = %
o| 9 5
Fax: 925-734-6401 ol E| € ]
. = o | L © >
Matrix Preservative o|la] 2 'e)
g @
— +{ o -~ c
Lab Sampling Date |=|& % # of 20| | w| g o o %’ o=
Sample ID. . 21T © . OQlwlzia| s Tt © |83
No. Time w Containers | I | & = 5
= N ERE R
\ /) 5VOAs/ 1L
- | |Off-site Supply Well Vs * Amber/ 250 | * A b T I I B
/1P /02 4 ml Poly
;)\ / g-VOAs/ 1L
~ | |On-site Supply Well * Amber/ 250 | * Flx ol I L B
{ /3 i ml Poly
* ngOAS/ 1-L * * * * * * *
f?" MW-1 [23¢ Amber
q; * }VOAS/ 1-L * * % * * * *
< MW-2 [OC ¢#7 Amber
‘J . * -Q:VOAS‘I 1-L * x| = * | # * *
-9 MW-3 Yo fr Amber
Notes: EDF OUTPUT REQUIRED RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:ﬂ
Metals for supply wells . ] J 2 e | ] 1zl 152
Metals include cadmium, chromium, lead ey %LW 2/ P DATEITIME Yha, Ly DATE/TIME
nickel, and zinc / A T ' U
GasOx to include ethanol R AN patermme | DATE/TIME
~THE ~ O
by asiy A4S M2 iidas Ce DATE/TIME DATETIME




Curis & Tornplkins, Lid.

Lab # 190537 i Location: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C

Projecti#: 2841 Analvysis: EPA 8015B

Matrix: Water Sampled: 11/02/06

Units: ug/L Received: 11/02/06

Diln Fac: 1.000

Field ID: CFF-SITE SUPPLY WELL Prepared: 11/08/06

Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 11/12/086

Lab ID: 190537-001 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Batch#: 119220

1
Motor 01l C24-C36 ND 300

B SEurrogate E:
Hexacosane 86 65 130

Field ID: QN-SITE SUPPLY WELL Batchi: 1198220
Type: SAMPLE Prepared: 11/08/06
Lab ID: 190537-002 Analyzed: 11/05/06

Diesel C10- c24'”
Motor Oil C24-C36 ND 300

i Burrogate HREC 5
Hexacosane 104 65-130

Field ID: MW-1 Prepared: 11/07/06
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 11/12/06
Lab ID: 180537-003 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Batch#: 115178

AnalyEes

'Dlesel Cl0-c24
Motor Qil C24-C36

B Surrogate:
Hexacosane 79 65 130

Field ID: MW-2 Batch#: 119178
Type: SAMPLE Prepared: 11/07/06
Lab ID: 190537-004 Analyzed: 11/08/06

Analyvte
Diesel C10-C24
Motor 0il C24-C36 ND 300
Gl Surragate TEREC Limits
Hexacosane 99 65-130

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2
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Curtis & Tornpking, Lid.

Lab # 190537 Location 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C

Project#: 2841 Analysis: EPA 8015B

Matrix: Water Sampled: 11/02/06

Units: ug/L Received: 11/02/08

Diln Fac: 1.000

Field ID: MW-3 Prepared: 11/08/06
Type: SAMPLE Analvzed: 11/12/06
Lab ID: 150537-005 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Batch#: 119220

BRI
5
300

Te
Motor Oil C24-C36

B Uurrogate B3 L ;

Hexacosane 89 65~ 130
Type: BLANK Prepared: 11/07/06
ILab ID: QC363438 Analyzed: 11/08/06
Batch#: 119178 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
B Analvte:

Diesel C10-C24

Motor Cil C24-C36 ND 300

Hexacogane . 52 ' 65 130

Type: BLANK Prepared: 11/c8/06
Lab ID: QC363611 Analyzed: 11/09/06
Batch#: 119220 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

ARalyte R e
Diesel C10-C24 =
Motor 0Qil C24-C3§

Aurrogate %
Hexacosane 98 65 130

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2 14.0




Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Batch QC Repor

Lab #: 190537 Location: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C

Project#: 2841 Analysis: EPA B015B

Matrix: Water Batchi: 119178

Units: ug/L Prepared: 11/07/08

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 11/08/06
Type: BS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Lab ID: QC363439

Diesel C10-C24 ' 2,500 ' 2,644 106 61-133

Hexacocsane 106 65-130
Type: BSD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC363440

Diesel C10-C24 2,500 2,419 97 61-133 O 31

Hexacosane a7 65-130

RPD= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1t 15.0




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 190537 Lecation: 5565 Tegla Rd, Livermore
Client: SCMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C

Projectd: 2841 ‘ Analysis: EPA 8015B

Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC363612 Batch#: 119220

Matrix: Water Prepared: 11/08/06

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 11/09/086

Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

393 56 61-123

Diesel C10-c24 2,500

Hexacosane 102 65-130

e
[}
(=]
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Cuis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 190537 Location: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermor
Client: S0MA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C

Project#: 2841 Analvsis: EPA 801l5B

Field ID: ZZZZAZZLLLE Batch#: 118220

MSS Lab ID: 190462-006 Sampled: 10/31/06

Matrix: Water Received: 10/31/08

Units: ug/L Prepared: 11/08/06

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 11/09/06
Type: MS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Lab ID: QC363613

Diesel Cl0-C22

Hexacosane - 105 65-130
Type: MSD Cleanup Method: EPA 363CC
Lab ID: QC363614

Diesel Cl0-C24 3,500 5,812 112 55-134 12 27

Hexacosane 1le 65-130

RPD= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1 17.0



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 190537 Location: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2841 Analvysisg: EPA B260B
Field ID: OFF-SITE SUPPLY WELL Batch#: 119301
Lab ID: 190537-001 Sampled: 11/02/06
Matrix: Water Received: 11/02/08
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 11/10/06
Diln Fac: 1.000

e TResulr

Gasoline C ND

Freon 12 ND 1.0
tert-Butyl Alcchol {(TBA) ND 10
Chloromethane ND 1.0
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.5

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.5
Bromomethane ND 1.0

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
Chloroethane ND 1.0
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Trichlorefluoromethane ND 1.0
Acetone ND 10

Freon 113 ND 0.5
1,i-Dichloroethene ND 0.5
Methylene Chloride ND 10

Carbon Disulfide ND 0.5

MTBE ND 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichlcroethene ND 0.5

Vinyl Acetate ND 10

1, 1-Dichloroethane ND 0.5
2-Butanone ND i0
cig-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5
2,2-Dichlorcpropane ND 0.5
Chlorcform ND 0.5
Bromochleoromethane ND 0.5
1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND 0.5
i1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlecroethane ND 0.5
BEenzene ND 0.5
Trichloroethene ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.5
Dibromomethane ND 0.5
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 10
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5
Toluene ND 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.5
2-Hexancone ND 10
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromcethane ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane WD 0.5
Ethylbenzens ND 0.5

m, p-Xylenes ND 0.5
o-Xylene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Bromoform ND 1.0
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.5
1.,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 0.5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

bage 1 of 2




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 190537 Location: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S030B

Projecti#: 2841 Analysis: EPA B8260B

Field ID: OFF-SITE SUPPLY WELL Batch#: 119301

Lab ID: 150537-001 Sampled: 11/02/06

Matrix: Water Received: 11/02/06

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 11/10/906

Diln Fac: 1.000

T Analyta: ‘Result =+ RE
Propylbenzene ND G.5
Bromobenzene ND 0.5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.5
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.5
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.5
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.5
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.5
para-Isopropyl Toluene ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
n-Butvlbenzene ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorchenzene ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene ND 0.5
Hexachlorocbutadiene ND 0.5
Naphthalene ND 2.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.5
Tetrahydrofuran ND 100

: sBurragate: . B REC S Limits
Dibromofluocromethane 99 80-120
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 97 80-130
Toluene-ds 99 80-120
Bromof lucrobenzene 29 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2 5.0



Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

La

#: 190537 Location 5565 Tegsla Rd, Livermore
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2841 Analvsis: ERA 8260B
Field ID: ON-SITE SUPPLY WELL Batch#: 112301
Lab ID: 150537-002 Sampled: 11/02/06
Matrix: Water Received: 11/02/06
Units: ug/ L Analyzed: 1t/10/06
Diln Fac: 1.000
LTI AnalyEe: i
Gasoline C7-C12 50
Freon 12 1.0
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBa) 10
Chloromethane 1.0
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.5
Vinyl Chloride 0.5
Bromomethane 1.0
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.5
Chloroethane 1.0
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0
Loetone 10
Freon 113 0.5
1,1-Dichlorcethens G.5
Methylene Chloride 10
Carbon Disulfide 0.5
MTEBE 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5
vVinyl Acetate 10
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5
Z2-Butancne 10

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene

Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichlecromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene

trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorpethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Chlorchenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

c-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane

SEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEREEE REEREREEEEEEEEREEEEEREE |

5888
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ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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Curtis & Tompking. Lid.

Lab #: 190537 Location 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2841 Analysig: EPA B260B
Field ID: ON-SITE SUPPLY WELL Batchf: 113301
Lab ID: 190537-002 Sampled: 11/02/06
Matrix: Water Received: 11/02/06
Units: ug/L Analyzed: il1/10/06
Diln Fac: 1.000

PR T e A‘nalyte RL
Propvlbenzene

Bromobenzene

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotcluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Teluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene
Hexachlorcbutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
Tetrahydrofuran

CONOONCODDOOODOOQOOOO
rmouwminovinntnunuininaama

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

~
[en]

e Gurrogatien: e s RREC S Tama
Dibromefluoromethane 102 BO-12
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 B0-130
Toluene-ds 9% B0-120
Bromofluorobenzene 96 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 6.0



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Tab #: 150537 Location ESg5 Tesla Rd, Livermore

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectit: 2841 Analysis: EPA B260R
Field 1ID: MW-1 Batch#: 115301
Lab ID: 190537-003 Sampled: 11/02/086
Matrix: Water Received: 11/02/06
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 11/10/c06
Diln Fac: 1.000

S AnalvtE
Gasoline C7-C12
Freon 12
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Chloromethane

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Chloroethane

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Freon 1123
1,1-Dichlorcethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTEBE
transg-1,2-Dichleorocethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloroethane
Z-Butancne
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene

Trichlorxoethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichlorepropense
Toluene

trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone

1, 3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Chlorchenzene
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2 3-Trichloropropane

cocUuoounono (=]

fay
;i wm U

ot

}_I
COCOCOCOoOCOHOMHO—ROOR
n

—

S808580CEE8EE5885558855E85558E553558555555585585855585558555,
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ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 190537 Location: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2841 Analysis: EPA 82608

Field ID: MW-1 Batch#: 115301

Lab ID: 190537-003 Sampled: 11./02/06

Matrix: Water Received: 11/c2/06

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 11/10/086

Diln Fag: 1.000

i
s

CONOOCNOOOOTOOOO C OO Ol

b
m.
u
=
o
T

i TAnaivte
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotcluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorcbhenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
Tetrahydrofuran

CEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEE

=)
L)

i urrogateiiiin ERECTTLImMIEE
Dibromof luoromethane 102 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 80-130
Toluene-dag 100 80-120
Bromof luorobenzene 98 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

180537 Location: 5565 Tesgla Rd, Livermore
SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2841 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MW -2 Batch#: 119301
Lab ID: 190537-00C4 Sampled: 11/02/06
Matrix: Water Received: 11/02/08
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 11/20/06
Diln Fac: 1.000
i s AN adREEe T RE
asoline C7-Cl2 50
Freon 12 1.0
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 10
Chloromethane 1.0
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.5
vinyl Chloride 0.5
Bromomethane 1.0
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.5
Chloroethane 1.0
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 0.5
Trichlorefluocromethane 1.0
Acetone 10
Freon 113 0.5
1,1-bDichloroethene 0.5
Methylene Chlcoride 10
Carbon Disulfide 0.
MTEBE 0.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.
Vinyl Acetate 10
1,1-Dichlorocethane 0
2-Butancne 10

cig-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Benzene

Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocethane
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane

SEEEEEEER R EEEEEEEREEEREEEREREEEREEEEEEEEEEREREEEREEE|

COOHOCOQQOOOOOO0COo00O0QOOO0OOOo000
RO ROEe RO RGEHRO R R IR N R ] (R R R GuuinEennunemnn;m u Lowm

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 190537 Location: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Client: SO0MA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

ProjectH: 2841 Analysis: EPA B8260B

Field 1ID: MW-2 Batch#: 119301

Lab ID: 190537-004 Sampled: 11/02/06

Matrix: Water Received: 11/02/06

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 11/10/06

Diln Fac: 1.000

Propylbenzene ND 0.5
Bromebenzene ND 0.5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.5
2-Chlorotoluene ND g.5
4-Chlorctoluene ND 0.5
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.5
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.5
para-Isopropyl Tcluene ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorcbhenzene ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane NI 2.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.5
Naphthalene ND 2.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.5
Tetrahvdrofuran ND 100

urrogate

Dibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 80-130
Toluene-d8 98 B0-120
Bromofluorchenzene 98 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2



Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid,

Lab #: 190537 Location: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2841 Analvysisg: EPA B8260B

Field ID: MW-3 Batchi#: 112301

Lab ID: 190537-005 Sampled: 11/02/06

Matrix: Water Received: 11/02/06

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 11/10/06

Diln Fac: 1.000

Gagoline C7-C12 ND 50
Freon 12 ND 1.0
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10
Chloromethane ND 1.0
Iscpropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.5
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.5
Bromomethane ND 1.0
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
Chlorcethane ND 1.0
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0
Acetone ND 10
Freon 113 ND 0.5
1,1-Dichlorocethene ND 0.5
Methylene Chloride ND 1c
Carbon Disulfide ND o
MTBE N 0
trans-1, 2-Dichlorcoethene ND 0
Vinyl Acetate ND 10
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0
2-Butanone ND 10
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND

2,2-Dichloropropane ND

Chloroform ND

Bromochloromethane ND

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND

1,1-Dichloropropens
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene

Trichlorcethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane

4 -Methyl -2-Pentanone
¢ig-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
2-Hexanone
1.3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1.2 3-Trichloropropane

COOHOQOQOOQOOOOOCOCOOOQLOUOOOODOoCOO0OO0
N comumunamonnam (SRR Ea R ] wmimnmnnmuniminaioie e o tnnin

EEEREEEREEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEE

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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Curtis & Tompiins, Lt

190537
SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
2841

:iéb #:
Client:
Proiject#:

Locaticn
Prep:

Analvsis:

5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
EPA 503CRE
EPA 8260R

MW-23
180537-005
Water
ug/L

1.000

Field ID:
Lab ID:
Matrix:
Units:
Diln Fac:

Batchi:
Sampled:

Received:
Analyzed:

119301

11/02/08
11/02/086
11/10/06

st Ana e

Propylbenzene ND
Bromobenzene ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND
2-Chlorotoluene ND
4-Chlorotoluene ND
tert-Butylbenzene ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND
sec-Butylbenzene ND
para-Iscpropyl Toluene ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND
n-Butylbenzene ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND
Hexachlorobutadiene ND
Naphthalene ND
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND
Tetrahvdrofuran ND

[
o
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: Surrogat SBREC i Liamits
Dibromofluoromethane 102 80-120
i,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 108 80-130
Toluene-dsg 100 80-120
Bromof luorobenzene 9% 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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Batch QC Report

Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropens
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene

Trichlorcethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis~-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachlorosthene
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethanes
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Stvyrene

Bromcform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane

=4
g

ND

SEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEE
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Lab #: 190537 Location 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2841 Analysis: EPA B260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC363949 Batchi: 119301
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 11/10/06
Units: ug/L
i -PaILEllYt B S T
Gasoline C7-C12 ND 50
Freon 12 Np 1.0
tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) ND 10
Chloromethane ND 1.0
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.5
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.5
Bromomethane ND 1.0
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
Chloroethane ND 1.0
Methyl tert—Amyl Ether (TAME) ND .5
Trichlorofluorcomethane ND 1.0
Acetone ND 10
Freon 113 ND 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.5
Methylene Chloride ND 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.5
MI'BE ND 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5
Vinyl Acetate ND 10
1,1-Dichloroethane ND [+
2-Butanone ND 10

ND

ND

ND

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2
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Curtis & Tomplins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 190537 Location: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Client: SCMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

ProjectH: 2841 Analvsis: EPA B8260R

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC363949 Ratchi: 119301

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 11/10/06

Units; ug/L

A
b
143
3
’.-.]

Propylbenzene
Bromcbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorctoluene
4-Chlorctoluens
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1l,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzenea
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
Tetrahyvdrofuran

EEERREEEEEEEEEEREREE

-]
(=]

&
e
5]
€3

e Surrogate :
Dibromoflucromethane 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 80-130
Toluene-d8 97 g0-120
Bromofluorobenzene 98 80-122

Rl e
ey

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Dage 2 of 2 1z2.0




Curtis & Tompking, Lial.

Batch QC Report

Lab %: 180537 : 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. : EPA 5030B
Project#; 2841 15 EPA 8260R
Matrix: Water : 119301
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 11/10/06
Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: BS Lab ID: RC363945%

Ralvte o8 CReHU EREC Lamits
tert Butyl Alconol (TBA)} 125.0 108.6 g7 64-1471
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 18.02 72 68-123
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETRBE) 25.00 23.84 95 TH-1289
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME} 25.00 22 .24 89 77-120¢
1,1-Dichloroethene 25.00 28.33 113 77-128
Benzene 25.00 24.08 a6 80-120
Trichloroethene 25.00 25.63 103 80-120
Toluene 25.00 24 .92 100 80-120
Chlorocbenzene 25.00 23.68 95 80-120

: GFregate
Dibromof luoromethane

1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 98 80 130

Toluene-ds 101 80-120

Bromcfluorobenzene 97 80-122
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC363546

ARSIV & . iesul CRREC L ARED: T
tert- -Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 125.0 1021 B2 64 141 6 22
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 16.92 68 68-~123 6 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETRE) 25.00 22.01 92 77-128 4 20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 21.58 86 77-120 3 20
1,1-Dichlocroethene 25.00 26.96 108 77-128 5 20
Benzene 25.00 22.70 g1 80-120 &6 20
Trichloroethene 25.00 23.39 g4 80-120 9 20
Toluene 25.00 23.06 92 80-120 8 20
Chlorchenzene 25.00 22.50 90 80-120 5 20
Surrogate: o S .

leromofluoromethane 94 80 120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 26 §0-130

Toluene—ds 100 80-120

Bromefluorobengzene 95 g0-122

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
fage 1 of 1 0.0



Batch QC Report

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 190537 Location: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030
Project#: 2841 Analysis: EPA B260B
Matrix: Water Batch#: 118301
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 11/10/086
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab ID: QC363947

dmits

Gasoline C7-Cl2

1,000 1,056 106 70-130

Dibromofiuoromethane

1, 2-Dichloreocethane-d4 1086 80-130
Toluene-d4d8 100 80-120
Bromefluorobenzene 96 80-122
Type: BSD Lab ID: RC363948

Gasoline C7-C12

1,000 1,101 110 70-130 4 20

Dibromofiﬁbfomét ane 97

80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 80-130
Toluene-ds 100 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene S6 80-122

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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Cuttis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 130537 Location: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 30104
Project#: 2841 Analysis: EPA 6010B
Units: ug/ L Received: 11/02/06
Diln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 11/06/06
Batchi: 119088 Analyzed: 11/07/08
Sampled: 11/02/06

Field ID: QFF-SITE SUPPLY WELL Lab ID: 150537-001
Type: SAMPLE Matrix: Filtrate
Cadmium ND 5.0

Chromium ND 10

Lead ND 3.0

Nickel ND 20

Zinc 1,300 20

Field ID: ON-SITE SUPPLY WELL Lab ID: 190537-002
Type: SAMPLE Matrix: Filtrate

Cadmium ND 5.0
Chromium ND 10
Lead ND 3.0
Nickel ND 20
Zinc ND 20
Type: BLANK Matrix: Water
Lab ID: QC363072
Cadmium ND 5.0
Chromium ND 10
Lead ND 3.0
Nickel ND 20
Zinc ND 20

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1




Batch QC Report

Curtis & Tompkins. Lid,

Lab #: 190537 Location: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 3010A

Projectf#: 2841 Analysis: EPA 6010B

Matrix: Water Batchi: 115088

Units: ug/L Prepared: 11/06/06

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 11/07/08
Type: BS Lab ID: QC363073

Cadmium 50.00 52.13 104 80-120
Chromium 200.0 204 .3 102 80-120

Lead 100.0 9B.25 g8 g80-120¢

Nickel 50C.0 489.3 98 80-120

Zingc 500.0 518.4 104 80-120
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC363074

Cadmium 50.00 £2.44 105 80-120 1 20
Chromium 200.0 204.9 102 80-120 © 20
Lead 100.0 88.42 a8 80-120 0 20
Nickel 500.0 491.6 98 g80-120 0 20
Zinc 500.0 521.1 104 80-120 1 20

RPD= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 190537 Location: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 3010A

Project#: 2841 Analysis: EPA 6010B

Field ID: VNN NN, Batch#: 119088

MSS5 Lab ID: 190551-001 Sampled: 11/02/06

Matrix: Water Receilved: 11/02/06

Units: ug/L Prepared: 11/06/086

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 11/07/06
Type: MS Lab ID: QC363075

Cadmium <0.5500 50.00 53.13 106 80-120
Chromium 1.505 200.0 209.2 104 80-120
Lead 1.674 10C.0 100.5 99 70-120
Nickel 7.014 500.0 509.6 101 77-120
Zinc 360.6 500.0 864.5 101L 74-3123
Type : MSD Lab ID: QC363076
3 R:

Cadmium 50.00 53.43 107 80-120 1
Chromium 200.0 210.2 104 80-120 0
Lead 100.0 104.1 102 70-120 3
Nickel 500.0 513 .4 1C1 T7-120 1

Zinc 500.0 871 .4 102 74-123 1

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1






